

No. 13-70470

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSÉ FUENTES-COLOCHO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
FILE No. A094-803-651

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HARVARD
IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE CLINICAL
PROGRAM AND OTHER IMMIGRATION RIGHTS
ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
L. RACHEL LERMAN
ROBERT HUMPHREYS
2029 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 2400
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
TELEPHONE: 310-229-1000
FACSIMILE: 310-229-1001

PRO BONO COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* HARVARD IMMIGRATION AND
REFUGEE CLINICAL PROGRAM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
JOSÉ IS ENTITLED TO ASYLUM ON ACCOUNT OF HIS POLITICAL OPINION.....	9
A. MS-13 Is A Political Entity	9
B. José Demonstrated that His Opposition to MS-13 Constitutes a Political Opinion.....	15
C. The Record Compels the Conclusion that José’s Political Opinion Was “At Least One Central Reason” He Was Persecuted by MS-13.....	21
1. MS-13 persecuted José in response to his outspoken opposition to the group’s violent conduct	24
2. The IJ should have considered José’s age and experience in evaluating the nexus between his persecution by the MS and his political opinion.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abay v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Ahmed v. Keisler</i> , 504 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Borja v. INS</i> , 175 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Canales-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 441 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Desir v. Ilchert</i> , 840 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Donchev v. Mukasey</i> , 553 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Garcia-Ramos v. INS</i> , 775 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>In re S-P-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 486, 1996 WL 422990 (BIA 1996)	22, 24
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	21, 26
<i>Ivanov v. Holder</i> , --F.3d--, 2013 WL 6037164 (1st Cir. Nov. 15, 2013)	22, 23
<i>Kahssau v. INS</i> , 16 F.3d 323 (9th Cir. 1994)	31

<i>Karouni v. Gonzales</i> , 399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Martinez-Buendia v. Holder</i> , 616 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Matter of Burbano</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 872 (BIA 1994)	7
<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 579 (BIA 2008)	3, 20
<i>Mejilla-Romero v. Holder</i> , 600 F.3d 63 (1 st Cir. 2010)	30, 31, 32
<i>Mejilla-Romero v. Holder</i> , 614 F.3d 572 (1st Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Mendoza-Perez v. INS</i> , 902 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Meza-Manay v. INS</i> , 139 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Navas v. INS</i> , 217 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Regalado-Escobar v. Holder</i> , 717 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Rendon v. Holder</i> , 603 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Sharma v. Holder</i> , 729 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2013)	24, 25, 26
<i>Sherpa v. Holder</i> , 2013 WL 4310944 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2013)	20, 25
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 439 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006)	21

Singh v. Holder
523 Fed. Appx. 495 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 26

Zhang v. Gonzales,
426 F.3d 540 (2nd Cir. 2005) 17, 24

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A)..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i) 21

GUIDELINES

UNHCR Guidance Note on Refugee Claims Relating to Victims of
Organized Gangs (2010) 17

UNHCR Guidelines on Policies and Procedures in Dealing with
Unaccompanied Minors Seeking Asylum (1997) 30, 31

U.S. Citizen and Immigration Services Guidelines for Children’s
Asylum Claims (2009) 18, 29, 31, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D. Anker, *LAW OF ASYLUM IN THE UNITED STATES* (2013) 17, 18

D. Anker, N. Kelly, J. Wilshire Carrera and S. Ardalán, *Mejilla-Romero: A New Era for Child Asylum*, 12-09 Immig. Briefings 1 (2012)..... 31, 32

J. Blake, *Gang and Cartel Violence: A Reason to Grant Political Asylum from Mexico and Central America*, Yale J. Int’l Law 31 (2012)..... 11, 12

S. Boraz and T. Bruneau, *Are the Maras Overwhelming Governments in Central America?*, Military Review, Nov.-Dec. 2006, 38. 13

D. Farah, *Central American Gangs: Changing Nature and New Partners*, 66 J. Int’l Aff. 53 (Fall/Winter 2012)..... 10

A. Grayner, *Escaping Forced Gang Recruitment: Establishing Eligibility for Asylum After Matter of S-E-G*, 63 Hastings L. J. 1417 (June 2012)..... 11, 12

M. Manwaring, *Street Gangs: The New Urban Insurgency*, Strategic Studies Institute (Mar. 2005) 13

J. Sullivan, *Maras Morphing: Revisiting Third Generation Gangs*, *Global Crime*, 494 (Aug.-Nov. 2006)..... 9, 14
